Martha Woolverton, Photographer with 
the Milford Daily News; and Peter Baylies of the Middlesex News. 
ARTICLE 1: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, appropriate 
from available unappropriated funds in the Treasury, or borrow the sum of one 
million, sixty-seven thousand, seven hundred and forty dollars ($1,067,740.00), 
or any other sum, for the redesign and construction of the George S. Ball School 
building to be used as the police headquarters facility, or, to take any other ac­
tion relative thereto. 

Moderator Hamm announced that the vote on Article 1 will be a standing vote. 
VOTED: That the Town borrow the sum of one million, sixty-seven 

thousand, seven hundred and forty dollars ($1,067,740.00) to fund the redesign, 
renovation and construction of the George S. Ball School building for use as the 
police headquarters facility, communications center, and municipal office space. 
A standing count was taken. There were 89 voting in favor and 27 opposed.